

RSA No. 571 of 2008

27.08.2019 Present: Mr. Abhay Kaushal, Advocate, vice Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Advocate, for appellant No.2.

Appellant No.1, Sant Ram is stated to have expired.

Mr. Digvijay Singh, Advocate, vice Mr. Anil Kumar God, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

None for respondents No.2 to 4.

CMP(M) No. 1298 of 2019

Learned vice counsel appearing for respondent No.1 has communicated no objection for allowing the application. Copy of death certificate and Will executed by deceased have been placed on record, according to which, property of deceased appellant No.1 Sant Ram has been bequeathed in favour of his wife Suharu Devi and grandsons Prince Thakur and Anik Thakur, who have been reflected as legal heirs in para-3 of the application. For the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed and legal heirs mentioned in para-3 of the application are permitted to be brought on record as appellants No.1(a), 1(b) and 1(c). Application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 571 of 2008

Respondents No.2 to 4 are duly served, but till date there is no representation on their behalf, hence they are proceeded *ex-parte*.

August 27, 2019
(Purohit)

(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge